(Loss) income from discontinued operations,
   net of income taxes (118 ) 454 336
Net loss (7,602 ) — (7,602 )
   Preferred stock dividend accretion 1,290 — 1,290
Net loss applicable to common stockholders $(8,892 ) $ — $(8,892 )

(Loss) income per common share from continuing
   operations - basic and diluted $(0.46 ) $ 0.02 $(0.48 )

(Loss) income per common share from discontinued
   operations - basic and diluted (0.00 ) 0.02 0.02

Per share basic and diluted loss applicable to
   common stockholders $(0.46 ) $ — $(0.46 )

Weighted-average number of common
   shares outstanding:

Edgar Filing: CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

6

   Basic and diluted 19,235 19,235 19,235

(1) See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

4

Edgar Filing: CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

7

The following table presents the assets and liabilities of the Company as of December 31, 2015 adjusted to reflect the
divestiture of the Neonatal Business operations.

CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Unaudited

(In thousands)

Historical
Pro
Forma

December
31, Pro Forma

December
31,

2015 Adjustment 2015

Cash and cash equivalents $7,528 $ — $7,528
Accounts receivable, net 3,278 (356 ) 2,922
Inventories 1,572 (144 ) 1,428
Other current assets 416 — 416
Assets associated with discontinued operations 722 518 1,240
   Total current assets 13,516 18 13,534

Property and equipment 8,840 (433 ) 8,407
Less accumulated depreciation (6,600 ) 427 (6,173 )

2,240 (6 ) 2,234

Intangible and other assets, net 1,279 (12 ) 1,267
   Total assets 17,035 — 17,035

Accounts payable 1,473 (13 ) 1,460
Accrued expenses 1,834 — 1,834
Note payable 82 — 82
Current portion of long-term debt 2,818 — 2,818
Liabilities associated with discontinued operations 187 13 200
   Total current liabilities 6,394 — 6,394

Deferred gain on sale and leaseback of property 226 — 226
Long-term debt, less current portion 4,462 — 4,462
Other long-term liabilities 300 — 300
   Total liabilities 11,382 — 11,382

Series A convertible preferred stock 8,802 — 8,802
Series A exchangeable preferred stock 5,136 — 5,136
Common stock 109 — 109
Treasury stock (101 ) — (101 )
Additional paid-in capital 29,636 — 29,636
Accumulated deficit (37,929) — (37,929 )
   Total stockholders' equity 5,653 — 5,653

Edgar Filing: CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

8

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $17,035 $ — $17,035

(1) See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

5

Edgar Filing: CAS MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K

9

(1)Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

The historical financial statements have been adjusted in the pro forma consolidated financial statements to give effect
to pro forma events that are (1) directly attributable to the divestiture of the Neonatal Business, 2) factually
supportable and (3) with respect to the pro forma consolidated statement of operations, expected to have a continuing